Introduced by:

Date: 04/04/00

Action: Vote:

Adopted 9 Yes, 0 No

Mayor

## **KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2000-025**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM ENTITLED "GRANTS TO EXPAND SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT CAPACITY IN TARGETED AREAS OF NEED" IN COOPERATION WITH THE COOK INLET COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE

- WHEREAS, notice has been received from the Federal Department of Health and Human Services that grant funding is available for the 2000 federal fiscal year through the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area has the power to establish, operate, or share in the expense of operating a center for the treatment of alcoholism and chemical dependency; and
- WHEREAS, the Cook Inlet Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse (CICADA) has requested the Borough to submit an application in cooperation with them for a grant in an amount up to \$500,000 per year for a period of three years with a renewal option; and
- WHEREAS, CICADA has been a part of the community on the Kenai Peninsula Borough providing a comprehensive system of outpatient treatment services for over 25 years; and
- WHEREAS, CICADA seeks to expand services to meet expressed needs for chemical dependency treatment on the Kenai Peninsula thereby improving the quality of life and productivity of our citizens; and
- WHEREAS, CICADA will enter into a partnership with eight agencies to utilize local resources to address the needs of an underserved target group of women and their children who are in DFYS custody or under DFYS supervision, and women with the Women's Resource Center for domestic violence, and underserved adolescents; and
- WHEREAS, the partnership of agencies includes the Department of Labor, DFYS, Choices for Teens, South Peninsula Community Mental Health, Nakenu Recovery Program, Women's Resource Crisis Center, and Central Peninsula Counseling Services; and

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough is an eligible applicant as the applicants are limited to local government entities or Indian tribes and tribal organizations; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Kenai Peninsula Borough administration has submitted a non-binding letter of intent to submit a grant application under this program; and
- **WHEREAS**, the grant allows the Kenai Peninsula Borough to include an administrative fee to cover the cost of administrating the grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is authorized to negotiate, execute, and submit all documents required for a cooperative application on behalf of CICADA for a grant up to \$500,000 per year under the Federal Department of Health and Human Services.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL, 2000.

MANUAL TOOLOGE TOOLOGE

William Popp, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough (